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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
Appropriations

The following schedules reflec t the Postal Service's budget request for Fiscal Year 2012 .

Revenue Forgone

The Postal Serv ice requ ests fun ding in Fiscal Year 2012 for revenu e forg one on fr ee mail for the blind and oversea s
voting. plus reconciliation amounts for past years , consistent with 39 U.S.C. §2401(c).

Revenue Forgone Reform Reimbursement

The Postal Service requests funding authorized under 39 U.S.C. §240 1 (d) as reimbursement for losses incurred as
a result of insuffic ient appropriatio ns in Fiscal Years 1991 through 1993, and to com pensate for revenu es not
received as a result of the rate phasing pr ov is ions of 39 U.S.C. §3626 (a) (3) (B).

Public Service Costs

For pu blic servi ce co sts. 39 U.S.C. §2401(b)(1)(G) authorizes, for years afte r Fiscal Year 1984, an amount equal to
5 perc ent of the Pos t Office Departm ent's Fiscal Yea r 1971 appropriation. This amounts to $460,000,000, however,
section 2401(b)(2) authoriz es the Postal Service to redu ce such percen tage , including a reduction to zero.

The Postal Serv ice has ope rated without this ap propriation since Fiscal Year 1982 , therefore, no appropriation for
public service costs is requ ested during Fiscal Year 2012.

The following schedul e provides a summary of the appropriations requested and recommended level of funding.
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
Appropriations Summary
(in thousands of dollars)

Publi c
Service Revenue
Costs Forgone Total

FY 2010:
USPS Request ......... ..•.........•....................... ...••.• ... 161 ,827 161,827
OMS Prop osal ... ...... ...... ............ ....... ... .. ....... .. ... ... . ... 118,328 118,328
Consolidated Appropriat ions Act, 2010 P.L.lll ·l17 118,328 118,328

Available, October I , 2009........ .. .... .... .... ...... .. 29,000 29,000
Available, October I , 2010... .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. . .. 89 ,328 89,328

FY 201 1
USPS Request .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .... ... 102,167 102 ,167
OMS Proposal.... . ......... .. ..... ........ .... ... ...... ...... .. .. ... ... 103,905 103,905

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011 103,905 103,905
Availabl e, Octob er 1, 2010· .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ...... .. .. .. 29,000 29,000
Available, Octob er 1, 2011" ... .. . .. .. .. .. .... .... .. .... 74,905 74,905

FY 2012:
USPS Requ est .. .. .... .... .. .... ..... .. .. .. ..... ..... .. ....... .... .. . 12 9,982 129,982
OMS Proposal. ....... ......... ..... . ..... .... .... .......... ... .. .... ... 78,153 78,153

' Cont inuing Resolution P.L. 111-242 , 111-290, 111 -317, 111-322
" HR . 3082
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
Approp riations Summary

(In thousands of dollars)

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
OMS P.L. No. OMS OMS

Request Proposal 111 ·117 Request Proposal H.R. 3082 Reauest Proposal
A. Total Budget Authority

(Appropriations).... .. ... ... . ... ........ ... .. ... 161 .827 118.328 118,328 102.167 103.905 103.905 129.982 78,153
B. Program by Activity:

1. Public Serv ice Cos ts . ... .. ... ... ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. . ...
2. Free for the Blind and

Overseas Votin g . ... ... .... . ... .. ... ..... 91,859 68,776 68.776 67,176 68,914 68,914 94,490 69,475
3. Free and Reduced-rate Mall :

Reconciliat ion Adj ustment ... ..... ... 40 ,968 20,552 20,552 5,991 5,991 5.99 1 6,492 8,67 8
4. Revenu e Forgone Reform

Reimbursem ent ... .... . . ..... ... ... ... . 29.000 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000 29.000 ...

5. Emergency Preparedness Costs ..... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...

01 bl
Total Appropriations ...... ... .. .... .. ......... 161.827 118.328 118.328 102.167 103 ,905 103,905 129.982 78.153

a/Inclu des $29,000 ,000 available In FY 2010 and $89,328,000 not available unt il 10/1/10.
b/lncludes 529,000,000 available in FY 2011 and 574,905,000 not available until 10/1/11.
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
Fed eral Funds

Ge neral and special funds:
Payment to the Postal Service Fund

For payme nt to the Postal Serv ice Fund for: (1) current revenue forgone on free and red uced-rate mail for the blind and for
oversea s voting, plus reconciliation amounts for past years pursuant to subsection 39 U.S.C. §2401(c), $100,982,000; and (2)
reimbursement of losses incurred as a result of insufficient appropriations for revenue forgone on free and reduced- rate
mail pursuant to 39 U.S ,C. §2401 (d), $29,000 ,000 .

Program and Financing
tin thousands of dollarsl

FY 2012

FY 2010 FY 2011 OMB
P.L.11 1·117 H.R. 3082 Request Proposal

Program by activities:
Payment to the Postal Service fund for:

Revenue forgone on free and reduced-rate mail:
Current year ..••. .•.. ..... ....... ............. ...•...•.•.. ....•..... 68,776 68,914 94 ,490 69,475
Reconciliation adjustment ... .......... ......... .... .......... . 20.552 5,991 6.492 8.678

Subtotal ..... .. ... .......... .. .......... .... .......... ...... ....... ........... ... 89,3 28 74 ,905 100,982 78,153

Revenue forgone reform rei mbursement .•.•....•.................. 29,000 29.000 29,000 ...
aJ bf

Total free and reduced-rate maiL........................ .... ...... ... 118.328 103,905 129,982 78,153

Emergency Preparedness Costs ........ ........ ..... ........ ...... .. ... ... ... ...

Total payment to the Postal Service Fund af bf
(total obligations(41.0) ..... .... ..... ... ....... ... ... ..... .. .............. . 118,328 103,905 129.982 78,153

Financing: af bf
Budget authority (appropriations) ...... ..... .. ........... ... . ... ..... 118,328 103,905 129.982 78.153

a/ Includes $29 ,000 ,000 available in FY 2010 and $89,328 ,000 not availab le unt il 10/1/10.
b/ lnc ludes $29 ,000,000 available in FY 2011 and $74 .905,000 not avai lable until 10/1/11 .
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
Federal Funds

Payment to the Postal Service Fund

Program and Financing, Cont'd
(In thousands of dollars)

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
P.L.111 -117 H.R. 3082 Estimate

Request OMS Pro pos al

Relation of obligations to outlays : aJ bl
Obli gations incurred, net . .... ..... ......... 118,328 103,905 129,982 78,153

al bl
Outlays ...... .......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. 118,328 103 ,905 129,982 78 ,153

a/Includes $29,000,000 available In FY 2010 and $82,328 ,000 not available until 10/1/10.
bl Includes $29,000,000 available in FY 2011 and $74,905 ,000 not available until1011J11 .

An appropriation request of $94,490,000 is for reimbursing the Postal Service for providing free mail for the blind and
overseas voting ; $6,492 ,000 Is a reconciliation adjustment for revenue forgone on free and reduced-rate mail ;
and $29.000,000 Is for partia l reimbursement for losses incurred during FY1991 - FY1998 as a result of
insufficient appropriations for revenue forgone .

The following table represents the estimated revenue forgone by the Postal Service in Fiscal Year 2012 for
carrying certai n categories of mall for free.
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U. S. POSTA L SERVICE
APPROPRIATlONS

Justifications

a. FY 2012 Appropriat ion requ est for Free for th e Blind and Overseas Voting mail. $94,490,000

(in thousands of dollars)

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
Item Ch ang e fr om Change from

Appropriated Appropriated Request

Amount Am ount Prior Year Amount Prior Year

A . Free fo r the Blind ... .. ..... .......... ..... .... ......•...••.•• 67,376 67,568 192 80 ,164 12,59

B. Overseas Voting •••••••.•••••.••••••.••••••••••••.•••... .•.•. 1,400 1,346 -54 14 ,326 12,98

Total, Free for the Bli nd and
Ov erseas Voting ••••••••.••.• ..• .. .... ... ..• ..••.••••... ..•••... 68 ,776 68,914 138 94,490 25,57

An appro priation of $94,490,000 Is request ed for fr ee mail for th e blind and overseas voti ng wh ich provides fundin g for:

Certain matter for use by th e bli nd o r other persons wh o ca nnot us e or read conve nt ionally pr inted materials
becau se of physica l impa irment ca n be ma iled fr ee of poslage. In o rder to quali fy , th ere must be no charg e,
rental, subsc ri ption, o r other fee required for suc h matter.

Items mailable f ree by a qualify in g person inc lude unsealed letters , soun d reproduct ions, Braille writers o r
typewriters , and educational o r other ma terials or devices specifica lly designed o r adapted for use of a
visually han dicapped perso n.

Absentee balloting mater ials ca n be ma ile d fr ee by members of the Arm ed Forces and other U.S. citizens
resid ing o utside th e territorial li mi ts of th e Uni ted Sta tes , and In bulk between sta te and local elec tion officials.
Effective November 2010 (P.L. 111-84) th e majority of categories of absentee ballot ing mater ial s are eligib le to be
processed vi a th e United Sta tes Postal Serv ice at th e expedited mai l delivery rate.
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U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
APPROPRIATIO NS

Justifications - Cont'd

b. Reconciliation Adjustment Reguest, Revenu e Forgone, $6,492,000:
(in thousands of dollars)

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
ITEM Change from Chan ge from

Amount Amount Prior Yea r Amount Prior Year

Reconciliation adjustment ...... ... ...... ... 20,552 5,991 -14,561 6,492 501

Under 39 U.S.C. §2401(c) the Postal Serv ice continues to be instructed to include in its annual revenue forgone
funding requests "an amount to reconcile sums authorized to be appropriated for prior fiscal years on the basis of
estima ted mail volume with sums which would have been authorized if based on the final audi ted mail vo lume."
This instruc tion to seek reconcilia tion adjustments was not changed by section 703(a) of the Revenue Forgone
Reform Act (RFRA) of 1993, which elimi nated the appropriation for the revenue forgone on the various types of
reduced-ra te ma il provided under section 3626 of title 39 (while keeping the funding mechanism for free mail for
the blind and overseas voting intact).
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u. S. POSTAL SERVICE
APPROPRIATIONS

Justttlcattons . Cont'd

Th e Postal Service, in accorda nce with th e ob jectives establis hed in the Postal Reorganizati on Act by th e
Cong ress, is th erefore submitting a reconcil iat ion adjustment of $6,492,000 t o adjust the reim bursement for
se rv ices perfo rme d on Free Mai l fo r the Blind and Overs eas Voting mail during Fiscal Yea r 2009. Amou nts
appro priated to th e Postal Service for Fiscal Year 2009 we re based o n est imates that app ro priat ions amounting to
$67,526 ,000 would be required for FY 2009. However, audite d mail volumes indicate th at 574.018,000 was actuall y
requi red to fully reimburse the Pos tal Service for services pr ovided during FY 2009. Therefore, a balance of
$6,492,000 relating to FY 2009 remains unpaid for which reimbursement is requested in th is Fiscal Year 2012
appropriation request.

... ~..~~-~..~ - ~. ~~..~ . -

Free for the Overseas Reconcilia tion
Bli nd Voti na Totals A diustment

FY 2007:
Based Upon Fina l Au dited Mail Volume .. ... .. .. .... .. . ... 80 ,886 391 81 ,277
Appropriatio n Received P.L. 110-5... . .... ... .. .. . ... ... .... 60,62 2 203 60,725

Reconciliation Adj ustment -Fu nded in FY2010 Request 20,364 18 8 -----> 20,55'

FY 2008:
Based Upon Fina l Au dited Mail Volume ...................... 69,687 75 0 70,437
Appropriat ion Received P.L. 110-92.. ........ ............. ... 64,231 215 54,446

Reconcil iati on Adjustment - FY2011 Requ est 5,456 535 - --> 5,991

FY 2009:
Based Upon Final Aud ited Mail Vol ume ... .. .. .. ... ... .. ... .. 73,229 789 74 ,018
Appropriation Received P.L.111-8.... ... ... .. .. .. ..... .. . .. 66,025 1,501 67,526

Recon ciliati o n Adjustment - FY20 12 Requ est 7,204 -712 - > 6,49
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U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
APPROPRIATIONS

Justifications - Cont'd

FY 2012 Appropriation Reques t for Revenue Forgone Reform Reimburse men t, $29,000,000:

(in thousands of do llars)

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
Change from Change from

ITEM Amount Amount Prior Year Amount Prior Yea r

Revenue Fo rgone Refo rm Reimbursement
Cu rrent Year Installment .•.•.•..••••••.•.•.•••••••.• 29 ,000 29,000 , .. 29.000 ...

Total 29 000 29 000 ... 29000 ...

The Revenue Forgone Reform Act of 1993 authorizes $29,000,000 to be appropriated to th e Po stal Serv ice for each of Fiscal Years
1994 through 2035 for revenu e forg on e reform reimbursement to provide reimbursemen t to th e Postal Service for losses incurred
as a result of insufficient am ounts appropriated under sect ion §2401(c) for Fiscal Years 1991 through 1993, and to compens ate for
t he add it ional rev enues it is est imated th e Postal Service would have received under the provisions of section §3626(a) fo r th e
period beginning October 1, 1993, and end ing on September 30,1998, if th e fraction specified in s ub-c lause (VI) of se ct ion
§3626(a)(3)(B)(Ii) were appl ied with respect to such pe riod Ins tead of the respective fractions specified in s ub-clauses (I) thoug h (V)
t hereof.
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U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
ADVANCE APPROPRIATIONS - REVENUE FORGONE

Th e purpose of this sch edule is to as sist in trac king authorized am ounts to th e year of payment an d refl ect th e advance
funding of Revenue Forg one ap pro priat ions, and recissions, if an y .

(In tho us an ds of dollars )

Received Durina
Authorized for Amount FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012

Advance Fun ding from FY 2008 88,864

FY 200 9:
Free Mall for the Blind and Overseas Vo ters 67,526 a 67,526
Reco ncilia tion Adjustme nt (re : FY 2006) 15,3 0 " 15,305
Revenu e Forgon e Reform Rei mburseme nt 2900 29000

Tota l Appr opri ated , Omnibus Appropriallons 111 831 82,8 31
Act, 2009· P.L. 111· 8

Amount Received 1 17 86 4

FY 2010:
Free Mail for the Blind and Overs eas Voters 68,776 a 68,77
Recon cilia ti on Adjustmen t (re FY 2007) 20 ,55 a 20,55
Revenu e f or gon e Reform Reimbursement 29 000 29 000

Total Appropriated , Consofidated Appropriation s 118 328 111 ,831 89,32
Act, 2010 - P.L. 111-117

Amount Recei ved 111 831

FY 2011:
Free Mail for the Blind a nd Ove rseas Voters 68,91 a 68,914
Recon c iliat ion Adjustment (re FY 2008) 5,991 a 5,991
Reven ue Forgone Reform Reimburs em ent 29 00 29000

Tota l Ap propriated , Consolidated Appropriations 103905
Act, 2011 H.R. 3082 - Con tinuing Resol utio ns

(P.L. 111-242,111-290,111-317, 111-322 to date) 118 32
Amount Received

al Advance Funding
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

The Pos tal Reorganiza tion Act of 1970 (PRA), Public Law 91-37 5, converted the Post Office Department in to the U.S.
Po stal Serv ice, an independent establishment w ithi n the executive branch. The Postal Service commenced
operations JUly 1, 1971 . This agency Is charged with providing re liable mail se rv ice at reasonable rates and fees.

The U.S. Postal Serv ice is governed by an 11-member Board of Governors, including 9 Governors appointed by the
Pres ident, the Postm aster General w ho is se lected by the Governo rs, and th e Deputy Postmaster General w ho is
sel ected by the Governors and the Postmast er General.

Decisions on changes in domestic rates and postage and fees for postal services are recommended to the
Governors of the Postal Service by the independent Postal Rate Commission after a hearing on the record under the
Administrati ve Procedure Act. The Commission also recommends decisions on changes in the domestic mail
classification sched ule to the Governors. Decisions of the Governors on rates of postage, fees for postal services ,
and mall c las s if icat ion are final . subject to j udic ial review.

Programs - Included are all postal activities providing window services; processing, delivery, and transportation of
mail ; res earch and development; administration of postal fi eld activities; and associated expense s of providing
fac ilit ies and equipment.

Financing . The activi ties of the U.S. Postal Serv ice are financed from the following sources: (1) mail an d services
rev enue; (2) reimbursements from Federal and non-Federal sources; (3) proceeds from borrowing ; (4) interest fro m
U.S. securities and other investments; and (5) appropriations by the Congress. All rece ipts and deposits are made
to the Postal Service Fund and are available without f iscal year limitation for payment of all expenses incurred,
retirement of obligations, Investment In capita l assets, and investment in obligations and securities .
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

Section 2005 of Title 39, United States Code, authorizes th e Postal Service to borrow money and to issue obligations
for this purpose. Through th e end of Fiscal Year 1990, th e aggregate amount of such obligations outstanding at any
on e time was limited to $10 billion. This maximum amount was increased to $12.5 billion in Fiscal Vear 1991 and to
$15.0 billion for Fiscal Year 1992 and each fiscal year thereafter. Also beginning in Fiscal Year 1991, th e net increase
in amounts outs tanding In any year may not exceed $2.0 bi llion in obligations issued for the purpose of capital
improvements and $1.0 billion for the purpose of defraying operat ing ex penses.

P.L. 109-435 removed the separate limitations on borrowing for cap ital im provements an d operating expenses so that
unde r the $15 bill io n debt ca p. the an nual Increase in outstanding debt cannot now exceed a combined total of $3.0
billion. As of Septem ber 3D, 2011, it is ex pected that the to tal debt instruments issued and outs tanding pursuant to
this authori ty will amount to $15.0 billion.

The PRA created an indepen dent Postal Service with a mandate to operate in a business-like manner and to report its
f inances using bu alneas-llke accounti ng and budgeting. As a result. th e Postal Service ado pted an accrual
account ing system, which follows generally accepted accounti ng principles , in which capi tal expenditures are
cha rged to expe nse th ro ugh deprec iat io n ove r an asset's usefu l life. This pro vides an allocat ion of cos ts to th e years
in which an asset's benefits are received. A cash accounting appro ac h. as used by the Fed eral Government. Ignores
the fac t that valuable assets are ac qui red by th e Postal Service and funded through postage rates set to recover th e
cost of th ose assets over their useful lives rather th an in one year. Consistent with the purp ose of the Act, the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) removed all Postal Serv ice financial transact ions except those involving
appropriat ions. such as th e revenue fo rgone payments for free and reduced-rate ma il . from the Federal Government's
budqet and deficit cal culat ion s in Fi scal Year 1974. This act ion pla ced the Postal Service off-budget.

However, with th e Fiscal Year 1986 Fed eral Budget, OMB placed th e Postal Service back on-budget. As a result , th e
way capita l expenditures are treated under th e government's cash-basis system improperly made it appear th at th e
"break-even" mandate of th e Postal Service cons is tentl y adds to the Federal deficit in th e near-term,

Enactment of th e Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989 on ce again placed the Postal Service Fund ott-budqet. Effective
with Fiscal Year 1990, receipts and disbursem ents of th e Postal Service Fund are not considered as part of th e
congressional and exec ut ive budqet process relat ing to calculati ons under th e Balanced BUdget and Emergen cy
Defic it Control Act of 1985.
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u.s. POSTA L SERVICE

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 (OBRA of 1987)

The OBRA of 1987 required the Postal Service to make payments of $350 mill ion to the Civil Serv ice Retirement
and Disabil ity Fund and $160 million to th e Em ployees Health Benefits Fund in Fisca l Year 1988. Al so required
was a $270 m illion paym ent in 1989 to the Employees Health Benefits Fund. Funds for the 1988 and 1989 health
benefit paymen ts we re derived from operati ng budget savings. An escrow account w as also established wi th
the U.S. Treas ury into which the Postal Service deposited $465 mill ion on October 31, 1988. The escrow was
termina ted and the funds returned on October 1, 1989. Excluding the temporarily escrowed funds, this
legis lation required Postal Service paym ents totaling $780 mill ion duri ng 1988 and 1989.

The Act also lim ited Postal Service capi ta l investment commitments to $625 million in Fiscal Year 1988.
Compared to the ori g inal Fiscal Year 1988 capi tal investment plan , these restrictions reduced Fiscal Year 1988
capital commitm ents by $1.736 bill ion for a 74 percent reduc t ion. The Act also limited Fis cal Year 1989 ca pital
commitments to $1.995 billion , a reduct ion of $635 mill ion or 24 perce nt from th e o rigi na l pl an.

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation A ct of 1989 (O B RA of 1989)

The OBRA of 1989 included several prov is ions affect ing th e Postal Service's budget fo r 1990 and the budgets of
fu ture years .

The OBRA of 1989 placed th e Pos tal Service Fund off bUdg et effecti ve in Fisca l Year 1990. It exc ludes posta l
receipts and disbursements from the totals in the President's Budget, the Congressional Budget Resolution and
Gramm-Rudman-Hollings Act sequestration. A ppropriat ions to USPS remain on-budget.

Payments to the Departme nt of Labor fo r USPS workers ' compensation are acce lerated. The OB RA of 1989
made USPS liable for CSRS COLA payments to USPS annuitants (or th eir survivors) who ret ire from USPS afte r
9/30/86 . It also ma de USPS lia ble for th e employe r's s hare of hea lth benefi ts costs of survivors of former USPS
em ployees who died after 9/30/86.

11-3



U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

Debt Ceiling Legis lat io n

Legislation enacted December 12, 1989, al so increased Po stal Serv ice borrowing authority. The fo llowing
changes have been made to Postal Service statuto ry borrowing authority:

Maximum total outstanding borrowing was inc reased from $10.0 billion to $12.5 billion in Fiscal Yea r
1991 and to $15.0 billion for Fiscal Year 1992 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Maxim um annual net increase in o bli gat ions outsta nding for capital improvements increased to
52.0 bi ll ion.

Maxim um annual net increase in obligations outs ta ndi ng for operating ex pensees incrased to $1.0
billion.

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 (OBRA of 1990)

Th e OBRA of 1990 affected the Postal Service as follows:

Existing laws which required the Postal Service to fund Civi l Service Retirement System (CSRS) cost

-o f- l iv ing adjustments (COLA) and Fed eral Employees Health Benefit Program (FEHBP) prem iums
only for postal annuitants who ret ire d after September 30 , 1986 , and their surv ivors, were rescinded .

Effective October 1, 1990, the Postal Service is requ ired to fund the CSRS COLAs for postal annuitants

who ret ired after J une 30, 1971, an d their survivors . Each year's liability will be p rorated an d the Postal
Service's portion will reflec t only Fed eral civilian em ployment service occurring after June 30, 1971.
Th is liability will be amortized over 15 years at 5 percent interest.

Effective Octobe r 1, 1990, the Postal Servi ce is re quired to fu nd the em ploye r's share of FEHBP
insurance prem ium s fo r postal annui tants who reti red after J une 30, 1971, and their survivors . These

costs are apportioned and the Postal Service's share reflec ts only Federal c iv il ian employment service
occurring after J u ne 30,1 971.
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u.s. POSTAL SERVICE

OBRA of 1990 - cont'd

The Postal Serv ice is liable fo r t he retroa ctive CSRS COLA and FEHBP premium payments that would
have been required between July 1, 1971, and September 30, 1986, if the provisions described
previously had been in effect sin ce j uly 1, 1971. Thi s ret roactive liability was red uced by $780 million
representing th e extrao rd inary Postal Service pay ments required by th e Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1987 and the remaining balance was liquidated du ring FY 1991 ~1995 .

Included several reforms to the FEHBP to help co ntrol FEHBP premium increases beginning in
FY 1991.

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act o f 1993 (OB RA o f 1993)

Th e OBRA of 1993 obligated the Postal Service to pay interest on the retroactive assessments due under the
OBRA of 1990. The OBRA of 1993 assessment represents inte rest at 5 percent on the employer's po rtion of
annuitant COLAs and health ben efits, previously paid by the U. S. Government, that th e Postal Service would
have paid had the provisions of the OB RA of 1990 been in effe ct from July 1, 1971 through September 30, 1986.
This interest assessment, totaling $1.041 bill ion, was paid in three equal annual installments beginning
September 30, 1996.

Balanced Bu dget Act of 1997

Under the Postal Reorganization Act of 1971, the U.S. Govern ment remained responsible for payment of all Post
Office Department workers ' compensation claims incurred before July 1,1971 and th e newly created Postal
Service was responsible only for its own workers ' compensation cl aims. However , the Balanced Budget Act of
1997 repealed the authorizatio n fo r transitiona l appropriations to th e Postal Service under wh ich funding had
been provided for the liabi li ties of the former Post Office Department to the Emplo yees' Compensation Fund .
Effect ive October 1, 1997, these remaining claims became liabili ties ofthe Postal Service payable out of the
Postal Service Fund. At September 30,1 997, the discounted present va lue of th ese liabilities was estimated at
$258 million.
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

Revenue Forgone Reform Act of 1993

Congress did not fund Postal Service revenue forgone requests at amounts that were required to fully fund the serv ices
rendered during fiscal years 1991,1 992, and 1993. These unpaid appropriation sho rtfalls totaled $5 16 mill ion as of
September 30,1993. The Revenue Forgone Reform Act of 1993 (Ac t) was enacted to provide fu nding fo r these
appropriation shortfa lls as well as for the cost ~f phasing out certain aspects of the revenue forgone program
(estimated at $702 million) during fiscal years 1994 through 1998. The Act authorizes th e total of $1.218 billion payable
to the Postal Service in 42 annual installments of $29 million each, without interest, during 1994 through 2035, as
reimbursement for these amounts due.

Emergency Supplemental Appropriat ions A ct for Recovery f rom and Response to Terrorist Attack.
on the United States (P.L. No. 107-38)

On November 20, 2001 the President released $175 million from the Emerg ency Response Fund to the U.S. Postal
Service in response to the anthrax attacks. This included $100 million for an initial purchase of irradiation equipment to
sanitize the mail and $75 million for the costs of personnel protection equipment, first-response/environmental testing
kits and services, site clean-up and medical goods and services , and public education material. The specific
restrictions of $100 million for irradiation equipment and $75 million for other costs were subsequently removed.

As part of the Department of Defense Appropriati on s Act, 200 2 (P.L.l 07-117) , enacted January 10, 2002, Congress
appropriated, from amounts authorized by P.L. No. 107-38, an additional $500 million to the Postal Service to protect
postal employees and postal customers from exposure to bio-hazardous material, sanitize and screen the mail, and
replace or repair postal facilities destroyed or damaged in New York City as a result of the September 11, 2001 terrorist
attacks. A supp lemental appropriation, P.L. 107-206 provided an additional $87 million to support completion of
planned FY 2002 activ ities .

Congress appropria ted an additi onal $507 million as part of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005 (P.L. 108-447) for
the protection of postal employees and postal customers from exposure to hazardous materials in the mail.
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

Postal Civil Service Retirement System Funding Reform Act of 2003 (P.L. No. 108·18)

Public Law 108-18, signed into law by the President on April 23, 2003, made significant changes to the way the
Postal Service funds its Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS) retirement obligation. Based upon an analysis
by the Office of Personnel Management (OPM) and confirmed by a General Accounting Office review, without this
legislation, the Postal Service was on course to over-fund this CSRS pension obligation by approximately $105
billion. This over-funding resulted from higher than assumed interest earnings, low er than assumed out lays and
other fac to rs.

The m aj or com ponents of Publi c Law 108-18 are:
• Previously, a ret irement li ability res ulted from general pay increa se s granted to CSRS em ployees and

was discharged ove r 30 years w ith interest at 5% and a retirem ent liability resulting from annual cost-of­
li ving adj ustments granted to CSRS retirees was discharged over 15 years wi th interest at 5%. These
ret irement liabilities and pa yments are eliminated.

• Effective in May 2003, the Postal Serv ice paid 17.4% of current CSRS employees ' wages to the
ret irement fund rather than the 7.0% previous ly pa id .

• Effective September 30, 2004, t he Postal Serv ice w ill begin a se ries of 40 annual payments to discharge
any rem aining CSRS reti rement liability as ca lculated and updated annua ll y by OPM .

• Reti rement obligations associated with the military service of CSRS postal employees previously paid
by the U.S. Treasury, were retroactive ly trans ferred to the Postal Service. The Postal Service, U.S.
Treasury and OPM are required to submit proposals to Congress detailing who should be responsible
for mil itary service retirement costs. These proposals were submitted September 30, 2003.

• Cash savings resulting from this law must be used to reduce debt with the U.S. Treasury in 2003 and
2004. In 2005, the savings will be used to offset operational expenses and hold postal rates steady.
After 2005, the savings shou ld be held in escrow until directed by Congress as to th eir use.
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u.s. POSTAL SERVICE

Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act of 2006 (P.L. No.1 09-435)

Public Law 109-435, signed into law by the President on December 20, 2006, made a number of changes affecting the
operati o ns and oversight o f the Postal Service, many of which are consistent with the recommendations of the
President's Commission.

The Act provided for sepa rate accounting and reporting for Postal Serv ice ac tiv ities re lated to:

• Products w here the Postal Service dominates the market
• Produ cts where the Postal Serv ice is in a competitive ma rket.

The Act amended the process for determ in ing rate increases for market-dominant products , in part by imposing a
limitat ion on rate in creases for at least the ne xt 10 years l inked to the Consumer Pr ice Index . This will provi de the
Postal Service with fl exibility and ratepaye rs w ith a degree of rate predictability. Th e A ct also replaced the Posta l Rate
Commission wi th a Postal Reg ulatory Commission with expanded au thorities, including subpoena powers.

Debt Legislation

P.L. No. 109-435 changed the s tructure of our borrowing authority. The following changes have been made to Postal
Service statutory borrowing authority:

• Maxim um total ou tsta nding borrowing cont inued to be $15 .0 billion for Fiscal Year 1992 and each fiscal year
thereafte r.

• Removed the separate lim itations on borrowing for capital Improveme nts and operat ing expenses so that
und er the $15 bill ion de bt cap, the annual increase in outstanding debt cannot now exce ed a com bi ned
total o f 53.0 billion.
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u.s. POSTAL SERVICE

Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act of 2006 (P.L. No. 109-435) (cant.)

P.L. 109-435 created th e Postal Servic e Retiree Health Benefits Fund to put th e Postal Service on a path that fully funds
its substantial retiree (annuitant) health ben efits liabilities . Th e new Fund receives from the Postal Service :

• The pension savi ngs provided to the Pos tal Service by the Postal Civi l Service Retirement System Funding
Reform Act of 2003 (P.L. 108-18) that were held In escrow during 2006.

• A 10-year stream of payments defined within P.L. 109-435 to begin t he liquidat ion of the Postal Service's
unfunded liability for post-retirement health benefi ts.

• Beg in ning in 2017, the Office of Personnel Management will make annual ac tuaria l evaluat ions of th e assets of
th e Fund co mpared to th e esti mated liability for future health benefit payments from th e Fun d. Any net liability
sha ll be liquidated by a se ries of future annual payments.

• The surplus resources of Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund th at are not needed to finance future
retirement benefits under CSRS to current or fo rmer employees of th e Postal Serv ice that are attributable to
civ ilian em ployme nt with the Postal Service, including the savings from shifting th e responsibility for
ret irement credit related to military service from the Postal Service to the Treasury (effect ive ly elim inat ing th e
need for th e dynamic CSRS funding payments and supplemental liabil ity payments),

As a result of th is new health be nefi ts fi nancing sys tem, the Postal Service will cease to pay annual premium cost for its
post-1971 current annui tants directly to th e Employees and Ret ired Employees Health Benefits Fund in 2017. Instead ,
these premium payments w ill be paid fr om amounts that th e Postal Service remits to th is new fund. Paymen ts for a
proportion of th e prem ium costs of Postal Service annuitants pre-1971 service would continue to be paid by the General
Fund of th e Treasury through the Gov ernment Payment for Annuitants, Employees Health Benefits account.
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2010 (P.L. 111 -68)

Due to the downturn in the economy, the Postal Service is facing an unprecedented decline in mail volume, and the
resulting loss in revenue is critically affecting its ability to meet the requi rement of the Postal Accountability and
Enhancement Ac t (P.L. 109-435) to prefund its fu tu re ret iree health benefits.

To protect the financial viability of America's postal system, Congress approved via the Continuing Appropriat ions
Resolution, 2010 (P.L.1 11-68) a reduction in the payment due September 30, 2009, to the Postal Serv ice Reti ree Health
Benefit Fund from $5,400,000,000 to $1 ,400,000,000. At th e end of FY 2009, the trus t fund hold ing th e Postal Servi ce
payments had a balance of more than $35 billion. In 2017, the Offic e of Personnel Management will determine the Postal
Service's payments to amortize the remaining unfunded reti ree hea lth benefit liability over the next forty years.

The following Program and Financing Statement and Statement of Revenue and Expense reflect actual financial results
for Fiscal Year 2010 and the Postal Service and Office of Management & BUdget (OMB) forecasts for Fiscal Years 2011
and 2012.
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
PROGRAM AND FINANCING

(in mill ions of dollars)

ITEM

ACTUA L

FY 2010

ESTIMATE

FY 2011

ESTIMATE

FY 2012

Obligations by Program Acti vity :
Reimburs able Program:

Postal Field Operations
Transportation
Build ing Occupancy
Supplies and Services
Research and Develop ment
Administrati on and Area Operat ions
Inte res t
Servicewlde Exp enses
Capital Investment s

Total New Obligations

BUdgetary Resou rces Available for Obligat ion :
Unob ligated balance carried forwa rd. start of yea r
Unob ligated balance app lied to repay debt

Unobligated bala nce carried forward, end of year

New Bu dget Author ity (g ross)
Authority to Borrow (total mandatory)
Spending Authority fr om Offsetting Collection s

Total New BUdg et Authority (gross)

aJ See pag e 1l.12

]'lOMe FY 20 I land 2012 ROCCI CSlIm. lCS by O Mlland are nOI lll(hCall~C of the US Posta l Sen ICeCSl'fTlltes

48 ,935 48 ,196 47,375
5.863 6.148 6.245
2,015 2,000 2.014
2,292 2,376 2,399

12 13 1.
13 ,24 1 11 ,929 12,238

161 266 618
123 123 125

1,181 1,400 1,501

73 ,823 aJ 72,451 aJ 72.529 aJ

5,495 807 0
-4,492 -807 0
1,003 0 0

4 ,700 5.154 6,205
68 ,927 67,297 66,403

73.627 72,451 72,608
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Office of Inspector General
Postal Regulatory Commission

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
PROGRAM AND FINANCING

(In millions of dollars)

alln compliance with P.L. 109435. Section 603 [c](l ), the fo llowing amounts (included in the totals
previously shown on Page 11-11 and fund ed from postal receipts) are reported:

FY2010 FY2011 FY2012
244 244 244

14 14 14
---::2-=58"" 258 258

For additional details, refer to the annual budg et submissions of these two individual organizations.
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
PROGRAM AND FINANCING

(In millions of dollars)

ITEM

Cha nge in Obliga te d Balances :

Obl igated Balance, Start of Year
Total new Obligations
Total outlays (gross)

Obligated Balance, End of Year

Outlays (gross) Detail:
Outlays from New Mandato ry Authority

Offsets Against Gross Budget Authority and Outlays :

ACTUAL

FY 2010

27,049
73 ,823

-73 ,62 7

27 ,245

73,627

ESTIMATE

FY 2011

27,245
72 ,451

-71,362

28,334

71 ,362

ESTIMATE

FY 2012

28,334
72 ,529

-66,661

34,202

66,66 1

Offsetting Collect ions from :
Federal Sources 1,284 1,13 5 877
Interest on U.S. Securit ies
Non-Federal sources 67,901 66, 420 65 ,526

Total , Offsetting Col le ctions 69, 185 67,555 66,403

Net budqet Authority and Outlays :
Budget Authority
Outlays

Note: FY 20 11 and 20 12 reflect estimates by o~m and nrc not indicative uf tbe US Postal Service estimates.

4,442
4,442

4,896
3,807

5,947
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

(in millions of dollars)

ACTUAL PLAN ESTIMATE
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012

TOTAL REVENUE 67 ,077 67,726 68,195

al al al
TOTAL EXPENS ES 75,582 74,126 75,730

al al aJ

NET INCOME, LOSS (-) -8,505 -6,400 -7,535

a/ Includes scheduled payments to the Postal Service Retiree Health Benefits Fund (PSRHBF) of $5.5 Billion for 2010,
$5.5 billion for FY 2011 and $5.6 Billion for 2012.
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